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Bal Bhawan


†10. DR. UDIT RAJ:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
 be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Bal Bhawan under the Ministry in Delhi is an autonomous body and if so, the details thereof;
(b) whether near about 100 trainee teachers were appointed on part time basis in National Bal Bhawan in 1980 and some of them were given permanent appointment at different time but near about 80 teachers are still working on temporary basis and if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether the Government proposes to make them permanent and if so, the details thereof;
and
(d) if not, the steps taken/ being taken by the Government to secure their future after the long service of 38 years as they don’t have any facility including medical etc .?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(DR. SATYA PAL SINGH)


(a) Yes, Madam. National Bal Bhawan is an autonomous body under this Ministry, which is registered under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 w.e.f. 12.08.1955. Its office is located at Kotla Road, New Delhi. National Bal Bhawan mainly conducts the activities to impart training to develop the skills of children of age 5 to 16 years by way of non-formal education method.

Jawahar Bal Bhawan at Mandi Village, New Delhi is an institution under National Bal Bhawan for conducting activities for rural children. National Bal Bhawan also runs 49 Bal Bhawan Kendras around all over Delhi.


(b) (c ) & (d) National Bal Bhawan is an institution of non-formal education. No trainee teacher had been appointed in National Bal Bhawan. However, Part Time Instructors on consolidated remuneration are being engaged from time to time as per requirement.
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